

No. 14-1419

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SAC AND FOX NATION OF OKLAHOMA, WILLIAM
THORPE, AND RICHARD THORPE,
Petitioners,

v.

BOROUGH OF JIM THORPE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE BECKET FUND
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, CHURCH OF THE
LUKUMI BABALU AYE, INTERNATIONAL
SOCIETY FOR KRISHNA CONSCIOUSNESS,
MUSLIM PUBLIC AFFAIRS COUNCIL, NA-
TIONAL COUNCIL OF CHURCHES OF CHRIST
IN THE USA, AND THE QUEENS FEDERATION
OF CHURCHES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIC C. RASSBACH	TROY W. EID
STEPHANIE H. BARCLAY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>The Becket Fund for</i>	HARRIET MCCONNELL
<i>Religious Liberty</i>	<i>Greenberg Traurig</i>
	<i>LLP</i>
<i>1200 New Hampshire</i>	<i>1200 17th Street, #2400</i>
<i>Ave., N.W., Suite 700</i>	<i>Denver, CO 80202</i>
<i>Washington, DC 20036</i>	<i>(303) 572-6500</i>
<i>(202) 955-0095</i>	<i>eidt@gtlaw.com</i>
	<i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i>

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. The decision below warrants review because it invites courts to decide that it is absurd to protect religious exercise in accordance with the plain text of a federal civil rights statute.	7
A. The Third Circuit’s application of the absurdity doctrine ignores NAGPRA’s purpose of accommodating religious practices and invites courts to decide whether religious beliefs are absurd.	7
B. The absurdity doctrine has been abused when applied to matters involving religion, particularly for religious minorities.	11
C. The facts of this case demonstrate the risk of allowing courts to ignore the plain language of statutes meant to protect religious beliefs.	15
II. The petition raises an issue of national importance.	16

A. The lower court’s decision will allow many other types of religious practices to be deemed absurd.....	17
B. Many other religious accommodation statutes could be implicated by the lower court’s dismissal of statutory protections for religious practices.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist., 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010)</i>	14
<i>Abdool-Rashaad v. Seiter, 772 F.2d 905 (6th Cir. 1985)</i>	13
<i>Albanian Associated Fund v. Township of Wayne, CIVA 06-CV-3217 PGS, 2007 WL 4232966 (D.N.J. 2007)</i>	6
<i>Barnette v. West Virginia State Bd. of Educ., 47 F. Supp. 251 (S.D.W. Va. 1942) aff'd, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)</i>	13
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (Oct. 6, 1942), <i>available at</i> https://research.archives.gov/id/2791 38	13
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)</i>	2, 12, 20
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency, 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002)</i>	6
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson, 282 U.S. 55 (1930)</i>	7, 20

<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	20
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991).....	20
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	20
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	20
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	12
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc. of Yuba City v. Cnty. of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014) (Sutton, J.).....	5
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	7, 20
<i>Kickapoo Traditional Tribe of Texas v. Chacon</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 644 (W.D. Tex. 1999).....	9, 14
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012).....	15
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 723 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013), <i>cert.</i>	

<i>granted, judgment vacated</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1173 (2015)	14
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	13
<i>Montgomery v. County of Clinton</i> , 743 F. Supp. 1253 (W. D. Mich. 1990)	6
<i>Moussazadeh v. Tex. Dept. of Criminal Justice</i> , 709 F.3d 487 (2015) (Jolly, J., dissenting from denial of rehearing en banc)	5
<i>Saint Claire v. Cuyler</i> , 481 F.Supp. 732 (E.D.Pa.1979), <i>rev'd</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 634 F.2d 109 (3d Cir.1980)	14
<i>Singh v. McHugh</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2015 WL 3648682 (D.D.C. June 12, 2005)	20
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	4, 7, 18
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	7
<i>United States v. Meyers</i> , 906 F. Supp. 1494 (D. Wyo. 1995) <i>aff'd</i> , 95 F.3d 1475 (10th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>You Vang Yang v. Sturner</i> , 728 F. Supp. 845 (D.R.I. 1990),	

<i>reconsidered and dismissed</i> , 750 F. Supp. 558 (D.R.I. 1990).....	6
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	13
STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. § 774(a)-(b)	20
25 U.S.C. § 3001	11
42 U.S.C. § 1996a	14
Cal. Gov't Code § 27491.43 (West 1988).....	6
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 4210–c (McKinney 1985).....	6
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	20
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
146 Cong. Rec. S7774, S7774 (daily ed. July 27, 2000) (joint statement of Sen. Hatch and Sen. Kennedy).....	6
Christopher A. Amato, <i>Digging Sacred Ground: Burial Site Disturbances and the Loss of New York's Native American Heritage</i> , 27 Colum. J. Envtl. L. 1, 17 (2002) (emphasis	

added) (citing 136 Cong. Rec. S17474-75 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1990) (statement of Sen. Inouye))	8
H.R. Rep. No. 101-877, at 9 (1990)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 101-877, at 13.....	10
Benjamin Hochberg, <i>Bringing Jim Thorpe Home: Inconsistencies in the Native American Graves and Repatriation Act</i> , 13 Rutgers Race & L. Rev. 83, 114 (2012)	8
Robert W. Lannan, Note, <i>Anthropology and Restless Spirits: The Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act, and the Unresolved Issues of Prehistoric Remains</i> , 22 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 369, 369-70 (1998).....	9
Douglas Laycock & Luke W. Goodrich, <i>RLUIPA: Necessary, Modest, and Under-Enforced</i> , 39 Fordham Urban L.J. 1021 (2012).....	6
Douglas Laycock, The Religious Exemption Debate, 11 Rutgers J. L. & Religion 139, 145-47 (2009)	18
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Remnants of Free Exercise</i> , Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 (1990).....	12
Jack Newcombe, The Best of The Athletic Boys 247-48 (1975).....	15

Michael McConnell, <i>Religious Freedom, Separation of Powers, and the Reversal of Roles</i> , 2001 BYU L. Rev. 611, 616 (2001) (citing James E. Ryan, Note, <i>Smith and the Religious Freedom Restoration Act: An Iconoclastic Assessment</i> , 78 Va. L. Rev. 1407, 1445 (1992)).....	19
Rule 37.6.....	1
S. Rep. 101-473, at 2 (1990).....	11
S. Rep. No. 101-473, at 1 (1990).....	10
Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, S. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. 8 (1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1892, 1897.....	12
Rennard Strickland, <i>Implementing the National Policy of Understanding, Preserving, and Safeguarding the Heritage of Indian Peoples and Native Hawaiians: Human Rights, Sacred Objects, and Cultural Patrimony</i> , 24 Ariz. St. L.J. 175, 190 (1992).....	8
Dean B. Suagee, <i>Tribal Voices in Historic Preservation: Sacred Landscapes, Cross-Cultural Bridges, and Common Ground</i> , 21 Vt. L. Rev. 145, 202-03 (1996).....	8
